

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00304-WJM-NRN

PEACE OFFICERS' ANNUITY AND BENEFIT FUND OF GEORGIA, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, and
JACKSONVILLE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVITA INC.,
KENT J. THIRY,
JAMES K. HILGER, and
JAVIER J. RODRIGUEZ,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Tenth Circuit Has an “Implicit Preference” for the Percentage of the Fund Method of Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases..... 4

 B. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Fee Request 5

 1. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel 5

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of Questions Raised by the Litigation 6

 3. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained..... 8

 4. A 30% Fee Award is Customary and in Accordance with Other Similar Cases in this District and the Tenth Circuit 9

 5. The Contingent Nature of the Fee, Undesirability of the Action, and Preclusion of Other Employment..... 12

 6. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Properly and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 13

 C. Lead Plaintiffs’ Endorsement of, and the Class’s Reaction to, Lead Counsel’s 30% Fee Request Further Supports the Reasonableness of the Request..... 14

 D. Lead Counsel’s Litigation Expenses, and Lead Plaintiffs’ Reimbursement Awards Are Reasonable and Should Be Granted 15

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009).....	8
<i>Cabot East Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018).....	10
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1529517 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 8, 2019).....	10
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5076498 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2017)	4, 9, 10
<i>DeLoach v. Phillip Morris</i> , <i>Co.</i> , 2003 WL 25683496 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2003).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Lost Dog Pizza, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2189485 (D. Colo. May 21, 2019).....	5, 9
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	10
<i>In re (Bank of America) Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	10, 12
<i>In re Apollo Group Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re DaVita Healthcare Partners, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3582265 (D. Colo. June 5, 2015).....	11, 15
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 541917 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2016).....	11

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 10

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 9, 13

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 WL 7187290. (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016)..... 14

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 11

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 10

In re Molycorp Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2017 WL 11598681 (D. Colo. June 16, 2017)..... 12

In re NU Skin Enter., Inc.,
 2016 WL 6916486 (D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016)..... 7

In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.,
 2014 WL 12768451 (D. Colo. July 31, 2014)..... *passim*

In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2017 WL 4542852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)..... 8

In re Spectranetics Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 13238696 (D. Colo. Apr. 4, 2011) 12

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018) 9, 10, 11, 13

In re TFT-LCD Antitrust Litig.,
 2013 WL 149692 (N.D. Cal, Jan. 14, 2013) 10

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) 10

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.,
 2014 WL 12862264 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014)..... 10

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)..... 10, 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 14

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 5

McKeon v. Int. Pizza LLC,
 2020 WL 6782238 (D. Colo. Nov. 18, 2020) 14

Nakkhumpun v. Taylor,
 2016 WL 11724397 (D. Colo. June 13, 2016)..... 9

Ramos v. Banner Health,
 2020 WL 6585849 (D. Colo. Nov. 10, 2020) 11

Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.,
 2016 WL 10570957 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016)..... 10

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015) 8

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)..... 10

Tennille v. W. Union Co.,
 2014 WL 5394624 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2014)..... 3, 9

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)..... 4, 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C.COLO.LCivR 7.1(a)..... 1

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)..... 14
